

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

S130080

v.

MANUEL ALEX TRUJILLO,

Defendant and Appellant.

Sixth Appellate District, No. H026000
Santa Clara County Superior Court No. CC125830
The Honorable Hugh F. Mullin III, Judge

THE PEOPLE'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

BILL LOCKYER

Attorney General of the State of California

ROBERT R. ANDERSON

Chief Assistant Attorney General

PAMELA C. HAMANAKA

Senior Assistant Attorney General

KRISTOFER JORSTAD

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

LAWRENCE M. DANIELS

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

RYAN B. McCARROLL

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 214853

300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702

Los Angeles, CA 90013

Telephone: (213) 897-2391

Fax: (213) 897-6496

Email: Ryan.McCarroll@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
FURTHER STATEMENTS OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT THE PRIOR CONVICTION WAS “NOT A STRIKE”	7
A. Trial Courts May Determine The Serious Nature Of A Prior Conviction By Considering The Entire Record Of The Prior Conviction, Not Just The Least Adjudicated Elements	7
B. The Plea Agreement Did Not Prohibit The Court From Determining The Serious Nature Of The Prior Conviction By Considering Defendant’s Personal Use Of A Dangerous Weapon	10
II. DEFENDANT’S ALTERNATIVE EXPLANATIONS FOR THE TRIAL COURT’S RULING ARE UNREASONABLE AND CONTRARY TO THE LAW	24
III. DEFENDANT’S UNREFUTED STATEMENTS IN THE PROBATION REPORT WERE ADMISSIBLE AND PART OF THE RECORD OF THE PRIOR CONVICTION	28
A. The Probation Report Was Admissible Under The Hearsay Exception For Public Records	28
B. Defendant’s Statements In The Probation Report Are Part Of The Record Of The Prior Conviction	32
CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466 [120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435]	9
<i>Gill v. Ayers</i> (9th Cir. 2003) 342 F.3d 911	37
<i>In re Moser</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 342	15
<i>Mempa v. Rhay</i> (1967) 389 U.S. 128 [88 S.Ct. 254, 19 L.Ed.2d 336]	38
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> (1966) 384 U.S. 436 [86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694]	38
<i>People v. Abarca</i> (1991) 233 Cal.App.3d 1347	33, 34
<i>People v. Arnold</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 294	12
<i>People v. Bernal</i> (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 1455	12
<i>People v. Blackburn</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 1520	6, 11, 12
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1986) 177 Cal.App.3d 537	27
<i>People v. Butcher</i> (1986) 185 Cal.App.3d 929	25
<i>People v. Crosby</i> (1992) 3 Cal.App.4th 1352	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Dickerson</i> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 1374	16
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (1989) 216 Cal.App.3d 233	35
<i>People v. Garrett</i> (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 1417	33
<i>People v. Goodner</i> (1990) 226 Cal.App.3d 609	32
<i>People v. Guerrero</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 343	8, 15
<i>People v. Guevara</i> (1979) 88 Cal.App.3d 86	13, 14
<i>People v. Harvey</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 754	13, 14
<i>People v. Kelii</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 452	8
<i>People v. Knox</i> (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 1453	12
<i>People v. Leslie</i> (1996) 47 Cal.App.4th 198	16-18
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 106	29-31
<i>People v. McGee</i> (May 22, 2006, S123474) __ Cal.4th __ [2006 Cal. LEXIS 6173]	9, 21
<i>People v. Melton</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 713	6, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Mobley</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 761	36, 37
<i>People v. Monreal</i> (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 670	29, 31-33, 35-38
<i>People v. Myers</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 1193	8, 32, 33
<i>People v. Ortiz</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 249	25
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 253	8
<i>People v. Reed</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 217	28, 32-35, 37, 39
<i>People v. Shelton</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 759	11, 15
<i>People v. Stringham</i> (1988) 206 Cal.App.3d 184	39
<i>People v. Tung</i> (1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 1607	39
<i>People v. Visciotti</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1	6, 14
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 911	35
<i>People v. Woodell</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 448	32, 33
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> (1971) 404 U.S. 257 [92 S.Ct. 495, 30 L.Ed.2d 427]	18, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> (2005) 544 U.S. 13 [125 S.Ct. 1254, 161 L.Ed.2d 205]	18, 21, 22, 40
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> (1990) 495 U.S. 575 [110 S.Ct. 2143, 109 L.Ed.2d 607]	18-20, 22, 40
<i>United States v. Mastera</i> (1st Cir. 2006) 435 F.3d 56	40

Constitutional Provisions

United States Constitution

Fifth Amendment	20
Sixth Amendment	37
Fourteenth Amendment	20

Statutes

Evidence Code

§ 1221	39
§ 1280	28, 29, 31, 32

Penal Code

§ 245, subd. (a)(1)	1
§ 273.5, subd. (a)	1, 3, 4, 6, 8, 21, 26
§ 969f	16, 17
§ 1191	29
§ 1192.5	38
§ 1192.7, subd. (a)	26, 27
§ 1192.7, subd. (c)(23)	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
§ 1203, subd. (b)	29, 33, 35
§ 1203, subd. (g)	33
§ 1203.5	29
§ 1260	10
§ 12022, subd. (b)	1, 3, 4, 6-8, 10-15
§ 12022.5	11
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)	18-21
 Court Rules	
California Rules of Court	
rule 31(b)(13)(D)	33
rule 31.1(a)	33
